

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HIV AND HEPATITIS POLICY  
INSTITUTE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-2604 (JDB)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE 2021 NBPP IS NOT CONTRARY TO THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT. .... 2

II. THE 2021 NBPP DOES NOT VIOLATE HHS REGULATIONS. .... 6

III. THE 2021 NBPP IS NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS..... 7

    1. HHS was not required to determine conclusively whether a conflict  
    existed between IRS guidance and the 2020 NBPP..... 7

    2. HHS adequately considered the potential cost to patients. .... 8

    3. Plaintiffs’ emphasis on reliance interests is misplaced. .... 11

    4. The “treat like cases alike” doctrine is not implicated here. .... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.*,  
125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....5

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
579 U.S. 211 (2016).....11

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....7, 8

*Glibert v. Wilson*,  
292 F. Supp. 3d 426 (D.D.C. 2018).....12

*Gresham v. Azar*,  
950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020),  
*vacated & remanded sub nom.*,  
*Beccerra v. Gresham*, 142 S. Ct. 1665 (2022).....8

*Hall v. McLaughlin*,  
864 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....12

*Mozilla Corp. v. FCC*,  
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....10

*Nat’l Ass’n of Broads. v. FCC*,  
740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....13

*Nat’l Weather Serv. Emps. Org. v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.*,  
966 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....12

*Public Util. Comm’n of State of Cal. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n*,  
24 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....9, 10

*Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....11

*Solenex LLC v. Bernhardt*,  
962 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....12

*Westar Energy, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n*,  
473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....12, 13

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 223 .....4  
42 U.S.C. § 18001 *et seq.*.....1  
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....3, 4, 5

**ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

45 C.F.R. § 155.20.....5, 6  
  
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act;  
HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2021;  
Notice Requirement for Non-Federal Government Plans,  
85 Fed. Reg. 29,164 (May 14, 2020). .....*passim*  
  
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act;  
HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2020,  
84 Fed. Reg. 17,454 (Apr. 25, 2019). .....*passim*
